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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

Site
NYSDEC Site No. 130050, Franklin Cleaners Site 
Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System 
Village of Rockville Centre, Town of Hempstead,  
Nassau County, New York

Project Background and Site Description

The Franklin Cleaners groundwater extraction and treatment system (GWE&TS) 
was installed to recover and treat the “leading edge” of a chlorinated solvent-
contaminated groundwater plume emanating from the former Franklin Cleaners 
dry cleaner site, located approximately one mile upgradient of the GWE&TS, in the 
Village of Hempstead, Nassau County, New York. The groundwater plume is primarily 
composed of tetrachloroethene (PCE). The Franklin Cleaners GWE&TS was put into 
operation in September 2004. Refer to Figure 1 for a site location map depicting the 
treatment system location.

Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System Overview

The GWE&TS consists of two 6-inch diameter wells 
screened approximately 75 to 90 feet below grade. 
Extracted groundwater is conveyed via underground 
piping to a low-profile stacked-tray air stripper located 
in the GWE&TS building. The treated groundwater is 
discharged from the air stripper to a wet well equipped 
with two series-configured submersible pumps, which 
convey the treated water via underground piping to a 
Nassau County Department of Public Works storm 
sewer manhole in accordance with all applicable 
discharge standards. Exhaust gas from the air stripper 
was treated utilizing two series-configured granular 
activated carbon (GAC) vessels; however, based on 
historic low contaminant concentrations detected in 
the air stripper exhaust gas, the air stripper exhaust 
piping was reconfigured to bypass the GAC vessels and 

discharge exhaust gas directly to the atmosphere in June 2011, per the direction 
of the NYSDEC. The GWE&TS is equipped with instrumentation and controls which 
allow for automated startup and operation, and an auto dial alarm notification system. 
Refer to Figure 2 for an “as-built” treatment system layout diagram. In accordance 
with recommendations in Site Management Quarterly Reports and the 2016 Periodic 
Review Report for the site the NYSDEC directed that the GWE&TS be shutdown in 
July 2017 to evaluate if continued operation of the GWE&TS is necessary. Refer to 
Attachment A for a memorandum regarding the prolonged system shutdown.

Regulatory Requirements/Cleanup Goals
Site-specific remedial goals have been established through the remedy selection 
process as defined in 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.10, and are documented in the Record 
of Decision (ROD), dated March 1998.  The site-specific remedial goals outlined in 
the March 1998 ROD are provided in Attachment B.  The overall goal is to meet all 
appropriate Standards, Criteria, and Guidance (SCGs) and to be protective of human 
health and the environment.  Implementation of the GWE&TS is specifically focused
on the following goals:
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•	Reduce, control, or eliminate contaminated media to the extent practicable.

•	Eliminate the potential for exposure to contaminated groundwater.

•	Provide for attainment of SCGs for groundwater, soil and indoor air within the limits of the affected area, to the extent 
practical.

Treatment System Operational Status

In accordance with recommendations in Site Management Quarterly Reports and the 2016 Periodic Review Report for the 
site the NYSDEC directed that the GWE&TS be shutdown in July 2017 to evaluate if continued operation of the GWE&TS 
is necessary. Refer to Attachment A for a memorandum regarding the prolonged system shutdown.

Treatment System Operation and Maintenance
As the GWE&TS has been shutdown since July 17, 2017, to evaluate if continued operation of the GWE&TS is necessary, 
routine system maintenance activities were not completed; however, non-routine maintenance and site facility maintenance 
work was completed on site as discussed below. Refer to Attachment C for site activities logs, as prepared by the NYSDEC 
Remedial Services Contractor for this reporting period.

Non-Routine Treatment System Maintenance

•	On September 21, 2017, the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor was on-site to reinstall the Flygt wet well pumps.

Facility Maintenance 

•	On September 1, 2017, the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor was on-site to complete landscaping activities. 

•	On September 21, 2017, the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor was on-site to complete landscaping activities. 

Groundwater Monitoring Summary

As per the NYSDEC-approved sampling frequency, seven groundwater monitoring wells (ASMW-1 through ASMW-7) and 
two extraction wells (EW-1 and EW-2) were sampled during this reporting period on October 10, 2017 through October 
12, 2017. These wells were sampled to determine groundwater quality at and in the vicinity of the leading edge of the 
groundwater contaminant plume associated with the Site. Groundwater samples were collected from three groundwater 
monitoring wells (ASMW-1 through ASMW-3) and two extraction wells (EW-1 and EW-2) located in close proximity to the 
leading edge of the Franklin Cleaners plume and four groundwater monitoring wells located downgradient of the leading 
edge of the plume (ASMW-4 through ASMW-7). 

Note that groundwater monitoring well ASMW-4 acts as an early warning or “sentinel” well for a cluster of Village of Rockville 
Centre public supply wells located downgradient of the treatment system building. The locations of the groundwater 
monitoring wells are depicted on Figure 3.

Groundwater Monitoring Well Condition Summary:

All of the sampled groundwater monitoring wells were found to be accessible during the groundwater monitoring/sampling 
event conducted on October 10, 2017 through October 12, 2017. All groundwater monitoring wells were located as 
indicated on the site map and the concrete well pads (where applicable), protective casings, surface seals, well IDs, PVC 
well risers, well plugs and locks were observed to be present and in good condition, with the exception of the following;

•	 The well IDs for ASMW-5, ASMW-6 and ASMW-7 are missing,
•	 A lock is missing at ASMW-7; and,
•	 The well pad at ASMW-5 is cracked and in need of repair. 

Field inspection logs for groundwater monitoring wells assessed during this period are provided in Attachment D. It should 
be noted that groundwater samples from extraction wells EW-1 and EW-2 are collected from sample taps located within 
the GWE&TS building; therefore, field inspection logs are not completed for these wells.  
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Groundwater Monitoring Results Summary:

A headspace reading was collected at each of the sampled groundwater monitoring wells immediately after the removal of 
the well plugs utilizing a PID. VOC concentrations within the headspace of monitoring wells ranged from non-detect to 0.2 
ppm.

Below is a detailed summary of PCE concentrations in site groundwater. Refer to Attachment E for analytical data results. 
A figure depicting the current PCE concentrations in groundwater is provided as Figure 4. 

Groundwater Monitoring Wells - PCE Concentrations

Leading Edge Monitoring Wells Sentinel Monitoring Wells Extraction Wells Class GA 
Groundwater 

StandardMonitoring Well ASMW-1 ASMW-2 ASMW-3 ASMW-4 ASMW-5 ASMW-6 ASMW-7 EW-1 EW-2

Current Reporting Period 5.3 ug/l 1.70 ug/l ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 ug/l 96 ug/l 5.0 ug/l

Previous Reporting Period 28 ug/l 0.53 ug/l 0.19 ug/l ND ND ND ND 3.3 - 3.8 ug/l 110 ug/l 5.0 ug/l

2-Year PCE Trend Analysis(1) Decreasing Stable Stable Stable Stable Stable Stable Stable Increasing

ND: Constituent concentration below the analytical detection limit.
Red font denotes an exceedances of the Class GA Groundwater Standard.

In addition to PCE, 1,1-dichloroethane, chloroform and MTBE  were detected in one or more groundwater monitoring wells during this reporting period; however, these 
compounds were detected at concentrations well below their respective Class GA Standards. 

1. Trend analysis is calculated based on an increase or decrease of 5.0 ug/l over a 2-year time frame.

     Monitoring Well ASMW-1 PCE Concentration Trend Line	         Extraction Well EW-2 PCE Concentration Trend Line

Site-specific PCE concentrations in wells sampled during this reporting period were generally slightly lower than, or consistent 
with, those detected during the previous reporting period. PCE was detected at a concentration of 5.3 ug/l in groundwater 
monitoring well ASMW-1, only slightly exceeding the Class GA Standard of 5.0 ug/l. PCE concentrations in ASMW-1 have 
been slightly irregular, over the last 2 years (ranging from a minimum of 5.3 ug/l in October 2017, to a maximum of 47 ug/l, 
detected in January 2016, July 2016 and April 2017); however, have exhibited a decreasing trend. PCE concentrations in 
extraction well EW-2 have been slightly irregular, over the last 2 year period (ranging from a minimum of 78 ug/l in January 
2016 and February 2016, to a maximum of 130 ug/l, detected in September 2016); however, have exhibited an increasing 
trend. Additionally, within monitoring wells ASMW-2 through ASMW-7 and extraction well EW-1, PCE has been detected at 
concentrations below the Class GA Standard of 5.0 ug/l over the last two year period, as such monitoring wells ASMW-2 
through ASMW-7 and extraction well EW-1 have exhibited stabilized concentration trends.
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Data Validation:

All sample results have been reviewed by D&B and deemed valid and usable for environmental assessment purposes.  Data 
Validation Checklists are presented in Attachment F.  Based on D&B’s review, qualification of the data was necessary for 
the following analyses:

•	 The percent recovery (%R) was above the quality control (QC) limit for chloroethane in the lab control sample (LCS). 
Chloroethane was not detected in the samples collected on October 10, 2017, as part of the quarterly groundwater 
sampling event; therefore qualification of the data was not necessary for the samples collected.

•	 The %R was below the QC limit for methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) in the lab control sample duplicate (LCSD). Methyl 
tert-butyl ether was qualified as estimated (UJ) in samples ASMW-6 & ASMW-7 collected on October 11, 2017, as part 
of the quarterly groundwater monitoring event.

•	 The %R was below the QC limit for trichlorofluoromethane in the LCS and LCSD.  Trichlorofluoromethane was qualified 
as estimated (UJ) in samples EW-1 & EW-2 collected on October 12, 2017, as part of the quarterly groundwater 
monitoring event.

•	 A trip blank was not provided with data packages for samples collected on October 10 through October 12, 2017. The 
NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor was contacted and will provide trip blanks for future sampling events.

All analytical data have been submitted to the NYSDEC in the required EQuIS format upon receipt of the data from the 
NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor.

Treatment System Operational Costs
The total cost of operation of the GWE&TS from September 1, 2017 through November 30, 2017, was approximately 
$13,727. This total includes engineering and subcontractor costs, as well as utility costs associated with the operation of 
the GWE&TS (electric and telephone). It should be noted that this total does not include any administrative costs incurred 
by the NYSDEC in support of this project throughout this reporting period. A review of these costs is provided below.

Reporting Period Cost Summary(1)

COST ITEM

CURRENT REPORTING PERIOD 
BUDGET EXPENDED 

(September 1, 2017 through
November 30, 2017)

PREVIOUS REPORTING PERIOD 
BUDGET EXPENDED 

(June 1, 2017 through
August 31, 2017)

ENGINEERING SUPPORT 

D&B Engineers and Architects, P.C. $6,127 $15,425

SUBCONTRACTORS
NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor(2) 
(Routine/Non-Routine Maintenance 
Activities)

$6,069 $16,542

Test America (Analytical Laboratory) $634 $3,848

SUB-TOTAL $6,703 $20,390

UTILITIES

Electric $897 $3,327

SUB-TOTAL $897 $3,327

TOTAL COSTS $13,727 $39,142

AVERAGE COST/MONTH $4,576 $13,047

1.	 The treatment system costs include monthly utility charges, maintenance costs and engineering costs. Capital construction costs and NYSDEC project management 
effort are not included in this evaluation. Total costs to date since July 2006 are approximately $1,891,086.

2.	 All expenses and labor are incorporated into the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor overall costs, excluding electric costs. 	
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Findings and Recommendations
Findings: 

•	General: In accordance with recommendations for the site the NYSDEC directed that the GWE&TS be shutdown in July 
2017, to evaluate if continued operation of the GWE&TS is necessary. 

•	Non-Routine Maintenance: Non-routine maintenance was completed on September 21, 2017, to reinstall both Flygt 
wet well pumps.  

•	Groundwater Monitoring Well Inspection/Sampling Summary:

○○ All of the sampled groundwater monitoring wells were found to be accessible during the groundwater monitoring/
sampling event conducted on October 10 through 12, 2017. All groundwater monitoring wells were located as 
indicated on the site map and the concrete well pads (where applicable), protective casings, surface seals, well IDs, 
PVC well risers, well plugs and locks were observed to be present and in good condition, with the exception of the 
following;

	 - The well IDs for ASMW-5, ASMW-6 and ASMW-7 are missing,

	 - A lock is missing at ASMW-7; and,

	 - The well pad at ASMW-5 is cracked and in need of repair.

•	Monitoring Well PCE Exceedances: PCE was detected at a concentration of 5.3 ug/l in groundwater monitoring well 
ASMW-1, only slightly exceeding the Class GA Standard of 5.0 ug/l. PCE concentrations in ASMW-1 have been 
slightly irregular, over the last 2 years (ranging from a minimum of 5.3 ug/l in October 2017, to a maximum of 47 ug/l, 
detected in January 2016, July 2016 and April 2017); however, have exhibited a decreasing trend. PCE concentrations 
in extraction well EW-2 have been slightly irregular, over the last 2 year period (ranging from a minimum of 78 ug/l in 
January 2016 and February 2016, to a maximum of 130 ug/l, detected in September 2016); however, have exhibited 
an increasing trend. Additionally, within monitoring wells ASMW-2 through ASMW-7 and extraction well EW-1, PCE 
has been detected at concentrations below the Class GA Standard of 5.0 ug/l over the last two year period, as such 
monitoring wells ASMW-2 through ASMW-7 and extraction well EW-1 have exhibited stabilzed concentration trends.

Recommendations:

•	General Treatment System: 
○○ It is recommended that the GWE&TS continue to be shutdown to monitor the effect on contaminant concentrations 
within the existing monitoring well network located in the vicinity and downgradient of the GWE&TS. To assist in 
this evaluation it is further recommended that all wells be sampled on a quarterly basis (EW-1, EW-2 and ASMW-1 
through 7).

○○ D&B recommends that the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor record more clear and detailed descriptions of 
completed field activities and issues encountered. 
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MEMORANDUM 
 


TO: David Gardner 
 
FROM: Jim Van Horn 
 
DATE: July 07, 2017 
 
SUBJECT: Franklin Cleaners Site 
 NYSDEC Site No. 130050 
 Prolonged System Shutdown 
 D&B Project No. 3150-10 
  
As follow up to your email dated July 5, 2017, the purpose of this memo is to document the NYSDEC’s 
recent decision to shutdown the GWE&TS at the Franklin Cleaners Site and to document the necessary 
activities to ensure successful startup of the system in the future.  In accordance with the 
recommendations within the recent Site Management Quarterly Reports completed for the Site it was 
found that: 
 
The operational and performance data set for the GWE&TS indicates that the system, as configured, may 
be approaching asymptotic conditions. As such it is recommended the continued operation of the 
GWE&TS be evaluated in accordance with the Site Management Plan. The evaluation should consist of 
“pulsing” of the system and monitoring of contaminant concentrations within the existing monitoring well 
network located in the vicinity and downgradient of the GWE&TS. Pulsing would involve the periodic 
shutdown and startup of the system to allow for the subsurface environment to come to equilibrium prior 
to resuming groundwater extraction, as necessary. 
 
As such, the NYSDEC has directed that the system be shutdown to perform this evaluation. As the system 
may be shutdown for a prolonged period, it is recommended that the following items be completed to 
ensure the successful startup of the system: 
 


1. The current PLC program should be downloaded from the PLC to ensure that a backup is 
available in the event that it is corrupted or lost during the shutdown period; 


2. A full round of maintenance and lubrication should be completed for all major system 
components in accordance with the 2003 O&M Manual; 


3. All major system components should be cleaned, drained and winterized; 
4. All free liquids should be removed from the system building and the building should be broom 


swept; 
5. All major system components should be deenergized; however, the heating and ventilation 


system should  remain operational, as well as the building lighting; 
6. General facility housekeeping should be completed at a minimum once a quarter; 
7. Landscaping activities should continue on a bi-weekly basis during the growing season;  
8. Snow removal activities should be completed, as needed, to ensure facility access and access for 


site monitoring and sampling; and, 
9. All other site monitoring and sampling unrelated to the GWE&TS should continue to be 


performed in accordance with the SMP requirements. 
 
It is recommended that the above items, with the exception of items 6 through 9, be completed by the 
NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor under the oversight of D&B. The remaining items shall be 
completed by the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor but do not require oversight by D&B; 
however, the contractor shall provide notification to the NYSDEC and D&B regarding schedule and 
completion of these items. 
 








FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC CONTRACT No. D004446 / SITE No. 130050
MARCH 1998 ROD SITE‐SPECIFIC REMEDIAL GOALS


Site‐Specific Remedial Goals


Soil vapor extraction (SVE) of PCE‐contaminated soils with on‐site treatment of 
contaminated vapors using a vapor phase granular activated carbon (GAC) 
treatment system.


Air sparging of shallow on‐site groundwater and capture of PCE vapors by the SVE 
system.


Extraction of contaminated groundwater at the leading edge of the contaminant 
plume for up to 20 years and treatment of water through the use of chemical 
precipitation and filtering of metals and air stripping of VOCs along with GAC 
treatment of off gasses, if necessary.


Off‐site disposal of all spent GAC at a Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA) and 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)‐permitted incinerator.


Installation of a deep irrigation/monitoring well located at Molloy College, 
downgradient of the Site to replace an existing irrigation well at Molloy College in 
the Upper Glacial aquifer.


Long‐term groundwater monitoring and groundwater use restrictions, as 
necessary.


Control of indoor air contamination using air purifying, ventilation and vapor 
barrier systems along with a monitoring program until the “source area” 
remediation has been effectively completed.


J:\_HazWaste\2531 (Franklin)\Quarterly Reports\Quarter 32 (June 12 ‐ August 12)\ROD Goals.xlsx














































SAMPLE TYPE
DATE OF COLLECTION
COLLECTED BY


1,1,1-Trichloroethane U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
1,1,2-Trichloroethane U U U U U U U U U 1 ST
1,1-Dichloroethane U U U U U U U U 0.30 J 5 ST
1,1-Dichloroethene U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane U U U U U U U U U 0.04 ST
1,2-Dichlorobenzene U U U U U U U U U 3 ST
1,2-Dichloroethane U U U U U U U U U 0.6 ST
1,2-Dichloropropane U U U U U U U U U 1 ST
1,3-Dichlorobenzene U U U U U U U U U 3 ST
1,4-Dichlorobenzene U U U U U U U U U 3 ST
1,4-Dioxane U U U U U U U U U --
2-Butanone U U U U U U U U U 50 GV
2-Hexanone U U U U U U U U U 50 GV
Bromodichloromethane U U U U U U U U U 50 GV
4-Methyl-2-pentanone U U U U U U U U U --
Acetone U U U U U U U U U 50 GV
Benzene U U U U U U U U U 1 ST
Bromoform U U U U U U U U U 50 GV
Bromomethane U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
Carbon disulfide U U U U U U U U U 60 GV
Carbon tetrachl  U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
Chlorobenzene U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
Chlorobromomethane U U U U U U U U U 5 GV
Chlorodibromomethane U U U U U U U U U 50 GV
Chloroethane U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
Chloroform U U U U U U U U 0.36 J 7 ST
Chloromethane U U U U U U U U U --
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene U U U U U U U U U 0.4 ST
Cyclohexane U U U U U U U U U --
Dichlorobromomethane U U U U U U U U U 50 GV
Dichlorodifluoromethane U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
Ethylbenzene U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
Ethylene Dibromide U U U U U U U U U 0.0006 ST
Isopropylbenzene U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
Methyl acetate U U U U U U U U U --
Methyl tert-butyl ether U U U U 0.24 J UJ UJ U 0.16 J 10 GV
Methylcyclohexane U U U U U U U U U --
Methylene chloride U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
m-Xylene & p-Xylene U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
o-Xylene U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
Styrene U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
Tetrachloroethene 5.3 1.7 U U U U U 1.4 96 5 ST
Toluene U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene U U U U U U U U U 0.4 ST
Trichloroethene U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
Trichlorofluoromethane U U U U U U U UJ UJ 5 ST
Vinyl chloride U U U U U U U U U 2 ST
QUALIFIERS:
U: Compound analyzed for but not detected ABBREVIATIONS:
J:  Estimated value or limit ug/L: Micrograms per liter


--: Not established
NOTES: ST: 


GV: Concentration exceeds NYSDEC Class GA Groundwater 
Standards or Guidance Values


TABLE 1


EW-2
WATER


10/12/2017
EAREAR


SAMPLE ID


10/10/2017
EAR


WATER


FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE
RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING 


(ug/L)


EW-1
WATER


10/12/2017
EAR
(ug/L)


Standard Value
Guidance Value


ASMW-7
WATER


10/11/2017
EAR
(ug/L)


WATER
10/11/2017


EAR
(ug/L)


ASMW-6


UNITS


NYSDEC CLASS GA 
GROUNDWATER 
STANDARDS AND 


GUIDANCE VALUES 
(ug/L)(ug/L)(ug/L)


ASMW-4


10/10/2017


ASMW-5
WATERWATER


ASMW-2 ASMW-3
WATER


10/10/2017
WATER
ASMW-1


(ug/L)(ug/L)


10/10/2017 10/10/2017
EAR


(ug/L)
EAR EAR
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DATA VALIDATION CHECKLIST  
Project Name: Franklin Cleaners aka Hempstead 
Project Number: 3150-10 
Sample Date(s): October 10, 2017 
Sample Team: EAR 
Matrix/Number 
of Samples: 


Water/ 5 (ASMW-1 to 5) 
Field Duplicate/ 1 (ASMW-X=ASMW-2)  


Analyzing 
Laboratory: TestAmerica Laboratories, Edison, NJ  


Analyses:  Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs): USEPA SW-845 Method 8260C  


Laboratory 
Report No: 460-142943                                                                         Date:10/23/17 


 
ANALYTICAL DATA PACKAGE DOCUMENTATION 
GENERAL INFORMATION 


  
Reported 


Performance 
Acceptable 


 
Not 


 No Yes No Yes Required 
1.  Sample results  X  X  
2.  Parameters analyzed  X  X  
3.  Method of analysis  X  X  
4.  Sample collection date  X  X  
5.  Laboratory sample received date  X  X  
6.  Sample analysis date  X  X  
7.  Copy of chain-of-custody form signed by 
      Lab sample custodian  X  X  


8.  Narrative summary of QA or sample 
     problems provided  X  X  


QA - quality assurance 
 
Comments: 
The data packages have been reviewed in accordance with the NYSDEC 6/05 ASP Quality Assurance/ 
Quality Control (QA/QC) requirements.  A validation was conducted on the data package and any applicable 
qualification of the data was determined using the USEPA National Functional Guidelines of Organic Data 
Review, January 2017, method performance criteria, and D&B Engineers and Architects, P.C. professional 
judgment.  The qualification of data discussed within this data validation checklist did not impact the 
usability of the sample results. 
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ORGANIC ANALYSES 
VOCS   


  Reported Performance 
Acceptable Not 


 No Yes No Yes Required 
1.   Holding times  X  X  
2.   Blanks      
     A. Method blanks  X  X  
     B. Trip blanks X  X   
     C.  Field blanks     X 
3.   Matrix spike (MS) %R  X  X  
4.   Matrix spike duplicate (MSD) %R  X  X  
5.   MS/MSD precision (RPD)  X  X  
6.   Laboratory control sample (LCS) %R   X X   
7.   Surrogate spike recoveries  X  X  
8.   Instrument performance check  X  X  
9.   Internal standard retention times and areas  X  X  
10. Initial calibration RRF’s and %RSD’s  X  X  
11. Continuing calibration RRF’s and %D’s  X  X  
12. Transcriptions – quant report vs. Form I  X  X  
13. Field duplicates RPD  X  X  


VOCs - volatile organic compounds %D - percent difference   RRF - relative response factor  
%R - percent recovery    %RSD - percent relative standard deviation  RPD - relative percent difference 
  
Comments: 
Performance was acceptable, with the following exception: 
 
2B. A trip blank was not provided with this data package.  The NYSDEC Remedial Services 


Contractor was contacted and will be provide trip blanks for future sampling events. 
 
6.   The %R was above the QC limit for chloroethane in the LCS.  Chloroethane was not detected in 


the samples; therefore, qualification of the data was not necessary. 
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DATA VALIDATION AND   
QUALIFICATION SUMMARY                 Laboratory Numbers: J142943 
 


 


Sample ID  Analyte(s) Qualifier Reason(s) 
VOCs    
No qualification of the data 
was necessary. 


   


    
    
    
    
    


 
VALIDATION PERFORMED BY & DATE: Donna M. Brown      3/7/2018       
VALIDATION PERFORMED BY 
SIGNATURE: 
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DATA VALIDATION CHECKLIST  
Project Name: Franklin Cleaners aka Hempstead 
Project Number: 3150-10 
Sample Date(s): October 11, 2017 
Sample Team: EAR 
Matrix/Number 
of Samples: 


Water/ 2 (ASMW-6 & ASMW-7) 
Field Duplicate/ 0  


Analyzing 
Laboratory: TestAmerica Laboratories, Edison, NJ  


Analyses:  Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs): USEPA SW-845 Method 8260C  


Laboratory 
Report No: 460-143014                                                             Date:10/24/17 


 
ANALYTICAL DATA PACKAGE DOCUMENTATION 
GENERAL INFORMATION 


  
Reported 


Performance 
Acceptable 


 
Not 


 No Yes No Yes Required 
1.  Sample results  X  X  
2.  Parameters analyzed  X  X  
3.  Method of analysis  X  X  
4.  Sample collection date  X  X  
5.  Laboratory sample received date  X  X  
6.  Sample analysis date  X  X  
7.  Copy of chain-of-custody form signed by 
      Lab sample custodian  X  X  


8.  Narrative summary of QA or sample 
     problems provided  X  X  


QA - quality assurance 
 
Comments: 
The data packages have been reviewed in accordance with the NYSDEC 6/05 ASP Quality Assurance/ 
Quality Control (QA/QC) requirements.  A validation was conducted on the data package and any 
applicable qualification of the data was determined using the USEPA National Functional Guidelines of 
Organic Data Review, January 2017, method performance criteria, and D&B Engineers and Architects, 
P.C. professional judgment.  The qualification of data discussed within this data validation checklist did 
not impact the usability of the sample results. 
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ORGANIC ANALYSES 
VOCS   


  Reported Performance 
Acceptable Not 


 No Yes No Yes Required 
1.   Holding times  X  X  
2.   Blanks      
     A. Method blanks  X  X  
     B. Trip blanks X  X   
     C.  Field blanks     X 
3.   Matrix spike (MS) %R     X 
4.   Matrix spike duplicate (MSD) %R     X 
5.   MS/MSD precision (RPD)     X 
6.   Laboratory control sample (LCS) & LCS 


Duplicate (LCSD) %R and RPD    X X   


7.   Surrogate spike recoveries  X  X  
8.   Instrument performance check  X  X  
9.   Internal standard retention times and areas  X  X  
10. Initial calibration RRF’s and %RSD’s  X  X  
11. Continuing calibration RRF’s and %D’s  X  X  
12. Transcriptions – quant report vs. Form I  X  X  
13. Field duplicates RPD     X 


VOCs - volatile organic compounds %D - percent difference   RRF - relative response factor  
%R - percent recovery    %RSD - percent relative standard deviation  RPD - relative percent difference 
  
Comments: 
Performance was acceptable, with the following exception: 
 
2B. A trip blank was not provided with this data package.  The NYSDEC Remedial Services 


Contractor was contacted and will be provide trip blanks for future sampling events. 
 
6.   The %R was below the qc limit for methyl tert-butyl ether in the LCSD.  Methyl tert-butyl ether 


was qualified as estimated (UJ) in samples ASMW-6 & ASMW-7. 
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DATA VALIDATION AND   
QUALIFICATION SUMMARY                 Laboratory Numbers: 143014 
 


 


Sample ID  Analyte(s) Qualifier Reason(s) 
VOCs    
ASMW-6 & ASMW-7 Methyl tert-butyl ether UJ The %R was below the qc limit 


in the LCSD 
    
    
    
    
    


 
VALIDATION PERFORMED BY & DATE: Donna M. Brown      1/23/2018       
VALIDATION PERFORMED BY 
SIGNATURE: 
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DATA VALIDATION CHECKLIST  
Project Name: Franklin Cleaners aka Hempstead 
Project Number: 3150-10 
Sample Date(s): October 12, 2017 
Sample Team: EAR 
Matrix/Number 
of Samples: 


Water/ 2 (EW-1 & EW-2) 
Field Duplicate/ 0  


Analyzing 
Laboratory: TestAmerica Laboratories, Edison, NJ  


Analyses:  Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs): USEPA SW-845 Method 8260C  


Laboratory 
Report No: 460-143029                                                                         Date:10/23/17 


 
ANALYTICAL DATA PACKAGE DOCUMENTATION 
GENERAL INFORMATION 


  
Reported 


Performance 
Acceptable 


 
Not 


 No Yes No Yes Required 
1.  Sample results  X  X  
2.  Parameters analyzed  X  X  
3.  Method of analysis  X  X  
4.  Sample collection date  X  X  
5.  Laboratory sample received date  X  X  
6.  Sample analysis date  X  X  
7.  Copy of chain-of-custody form signed by 
      Lab sample custodian  X  X  


8.  Narrative summary of QA or sample 
     problems provided  X  X  


QA - quality assurance 
 
Comments: 
The data packages have been reviewed in accordance with the NYSDEC 6/05 ASP Quality Assurance/ 
Quality Control (QA/QC) requirements.  A validation was conducted on the data package and any applicable 
qualification of the data was determined using the USEPA National Functional Guidelines of Organic Data 
Review, January 2017, method performance criteria, and D&B Engineers and Architects, P.C. professional 
judgment.  The qualification of data discussed within this data validation checklist did not impact the 
usability of the sample results. 
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ORGANIC ANALYSES 
VOCS   


  Reported Performance 
Acceptable Not 


 No Yes No Yes Required 
1.   Holding times  X  X  
2.   Blanks      
     A. Method blanks  X  X  
     B. Trip blanks X  X   
     C.  Field blanks     X 
3.   Matrix spike (MS) %R     X 
4.   Matrix spike duplicate (MSD) %R     X 
5.   MS/MSD precision (RPD)     X 
6.   Laboratory control sample (LCS) & LCS 


Duplicate (LCSD) %R and RPD    X X   


7.   Surrogate spike recoveries  X  X  
8.   Instrument performance check  X  X  
9.   Internal standard retention times and areas  X  X  
10. Initial calibration RRF’s and %RSD’s  X  X  
11. Continuing calibration RRF’s and %D’s  X  X  
12. Transcriptions – quant report vs. Form I  X  X  
13. Field duplicates RPD     X 


VOCs - volatile organic compounds %D - percent difference   RRF - relative response factor  
%R - percent recovery    %RSD - percent relative standard deviation  RPD - relative percent difference 
  
Comments: 
Performance was acceptable, with the following exception: 
 
2B. A trip blank was not provided with this data package.  The NYSDEC Remedial Services 


Contractor was contacted and will be provide trip blanks for future sampling events. 
 
6.   The %R was below the qc limit for trichlorofluoromethane in the LCS and LCSD.  


Trichlorofluoromethane was qualified as estimated (UJ) in samples EW-1 & EW-2. 
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DATA VALIDATION AND   
QUALIFICATION SUMMARY                 Laboratory Numbers: 143029 
 


 


Sample ID  Analyte(s) Qualifier Reason(s) 
VOCs    
EW-1 & EW-2 
 


Trichlorofluoromethane UJ The %R was below the qc 
limit in the LCS and LCSD 


    
    
    
    
    


 
VALIDATION PERFORMED BY & DATE: Donna M. Brown      1/23/2018       
VALIDATION PERFORMED BY 
SIGNATURE: 
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SITE LOCATION MAP


FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE
VILLAGE OF HEMPSTEAD, NEW YORK


2531-08 - Site Location Map3 (Fig1-1 & Fig1).indd      (12/18/12 - 11:13 AM)


SOURCE: GOOGLE EARTH IMAGERY


FIGURE 1


N


FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION AND 


TREATMENT SYSTEM LOCATION


FRANKLIN CLEANERS 
SITE SOURCE AREA PROPERTY








FIGURE 2“AS-BUILT” TREATMENT SYSTEM LAYOUT


FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE
VILLAGE OF HEMPSTEAD, NEW YORK


2531-08 - As-Built Treatment System Layout (Fig1-4 & Fig2).indd      (12/18/12 - 11:13 AM)
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GROUNDWATER PCE CONCENTRATION MAP, OCTOBER 2017


FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE


GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION & TREATMENT SYSTEM


VILLAGE OF ROCKVILLE CENTRE, NEW  YORK
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